

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

| | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| IFBC NO. / TITLE | 21-TA003529SAM / Harvard Avenue Seawall Replacement | DATE POSTED | MC _____ DS _____ | CC _____ BIDSYNC _____ |
| PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE | Sherri Meier | PROJECTED AWARD DATE | February 9, 2021 | |
| DEPARTMENT/DIVISION | Public Works | AUTHORIZED BY DATE | Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP <small>Digitally signed by Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP Date: 2021.01.12 14:58:49 -05'00'</small> Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official | |

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc. for the provision of the Harvard Avenue Seawall Replacement.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The Scope of Work consists of, but not limited to, replacing 266 linear feet of existing concrete sheet pile seawall/retaining wall along the east side of Bayshore Canal, south of Harvard Avenue and Bridge No. 134035.

The solicitation was advertised on November 19, 2020 on the Manatee County website and Periscope S2G. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

| | |
|--|---|
| 1. Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc., Lantana, FL | 4. Zep Construction, Inc., Ft. Myers, FL |
| 2. Midcoast Construction Enterprises, LLC, Largo, FL | 5. Shoreline Foundation, Inc., Pembroke, FL |
| 3. Kelly Brothers, Inc., Ft. Myers, FL | |

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc..

| | | | |
|--|----------------|--|-----------------------------------|
| ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached) | Bid Tabulation | NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE | Utility Rates / 4656096660 534000 |
|--|----------------|--|-----------------------------------|

| | | | |
|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|-----|
| COST | \$826,568.73 | FUNDS VERIFIED | Yes |
|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|-----|

BID TABULATION SUMMARY
HARVARD AVENUE SEAWALL REPLACEMENT

| Item No. | Description | Units | QTY. | Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc. Total Bid Price | Zep Construction, Inc. Total Bid Price | MidCoast Construction Enterprises LLC Total Bid Price | Shoreline Foundation, Inc. Total Bid Price | Kelly Brothers, Inc. Total Bid Price |
|----------|---|-------|------|---|---|--|---|---|
| 1 | Bid 'A' Based on 270 Calendar Days Completion | LS | 1 | \$ 826,568.73 | \$ 988,572.75 | \$ 1,355,081.20 | \$ 1,043,713.00 | \$ 899,233.03 |

BID TABULATION
 HARVARD AVENUE SEAWALL REPLACEMENT (At Bridge No. 134035)
 COUNTY PROJECT NO. 6096660
 BID 'A' BASED ON 270 CALENDAR DAYS COMPLETION

| Bid Item No. | FDOT Item Number | Item Description | Estimated Quantity | Unit | POSEIDON DREDGE & MARINE, INC. | | | ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. | | | MIDCOAST CONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISES LLC | | | SHORELINE FOUNDATION, INC. | | | KELLY BROTHERS, INC. | | |
|--------------|------------------|--|--------------------|------|--|--------------|--------------|------------------------|--------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------------------|----------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|----------|
| | | | | | Unit Price | Total Amount | Per Item | Unit Price | Total Amount | Per Item | Unit Price | Total Amount | Per Item | Unit Price | Total Amount | Per Item | Unit Price | Total Amount | Per Item |
| 1 | 0101 1 | MOBILIZATION | 1 | LS | \$63,680.18 | \$63,680.18 | \$63,680.18 | \$45,975.00 | \$45,975.00 | \$45,975.00 | \$100,000.00 | \$100,000.00 | \$100,000.00 | \$47,400.00 | \$47,400.00 | \$47,400.00 | \$65,573.43 | \$65,573.43 | |
| 2 | 0102 1 | MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC | 1 | LS | \$50,944.14 | \$50,944.14 | \$50,944.14 | \$3,950.00 | \$3,950.00 | \$3,950.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$2,825.50 | \$2,825.50 | \$2,825.50 | \$13,632.75 | \$13,632.75 | |
| 3 | 0104 11 | FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER | 285 | LF | \$28.00 | \$8,280.00 | \$8,280.00 | \$12.00 | \$3,940.00 | \$3,940.00 | \$13.00 | \$3,835.00 | \$3,835.00 | \$15.00 | \$4,425.00 | \$4,425.00 | \$11.40 | \$3,363.00 | |
| 4 | 0104 10 3 | SEDIMENT BARRIER | 295 | LF | \$18.00 | \$5,310.00 | \$5,310.00 | \$2.50 | \$737.50 | \$737.50 | \$5.00 | \$1,475.00 | \$1,475.00 | \$9.00 | \$2,655.00 | \$2,655.00 | \$4.00 | \$1,180.00 | |
| 5 | 0108 1 | MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- INSPECTION AND SETTLEM | 1 | LS | \$6,150.00 | \$6,150.00 | \$6,150.00 | \$19,280.00 | \$19,280.00 | \$19,280.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$6,612.00 | \$6,612.00 | |
| 6 | 0108 2 | MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- VIBRATION MONITORING | 1 | LS | \$26,568.00 | \$26,568.00 | \$26,568.00 | \$21,961.00 | \$21,961.00 | \$21,961.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$8,550.00 | \$8,550.00 | |
| 7 | 0110 1 1 | CLEARING & GRUBBING | 0.40 | AC | \$9,324.26 | \$3,729.70 | \$3,729.70 | \$15,828.00 | \$6,331.20 | \$6,331.20 | \$572,500.00 | \$205,000.00 | \$205,000.00 | \$40,000.00 | \$16,000.00 | \$16,000.00 | \$41,302.00 | \$16,520.80 | |
| 8 | 0110 4 10 | REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE | 143 | SY | \$199.47 | \$28,524.21 | \$28,524.21 | \$38.00 | \$5,434.00 | \$5,434.00 | \$45.00 | \$6,435.00 | \$6,435.00 | \$150.00 | \$21,450.00 | \$21,450.00 | \$43.53 | \$6,224.79 | |
| 9 | 0110 73 | REMOVE EXISTING BULKHEAD | 266 | LF | \$88.36 | \$23,503.76 | \$23,503.76 | \$120.47 | \$32,045.02 | \$32,045.02 | \$185.00 | \$49,210.00 | \$49,210.00 | \$500.00 | \$133,000.00 | \$133,000.00 | \$265.87 | \$70,721.42 | |
| 10 | 0120 1 | REGULAR EXCAVATION | 197.9 | CY | \$60.35 | \$9,964.27 | \$9,964.27 | \$35.37 | \$6,999.72 | \$6,999.72 | \$100.00 | \$19,790.00 | \$19,790.00 | \$20.00 | \$3,958.00 | \$3,958.00 | \$73.80 | \$14,605.02 | |
| 11 | 0121 70 | FLOWABLE FILL | 5.6 | CY | \$602.87 | \$3,376.07 | \$3,376.07 | \$633.00 | \$3,544.80 | \$3,544.80 | \$1,000.00 | \$5,600.00 | \$5,600.00 | \$1,200.00 | \$6,720.00 | \$6,720.00 | \$1,166.45 | \$6,532.12 | |
| 12 | 0400 3 20 | CONC CLASS III, SEAL | 1.6 | CY | \$2,238.37 | \$3,581.39 | \$3,581.39 | \$7,303.00 | \$11,684.80 | \$11,684.80 | \$5,000.00 | \$8,000.00 | \$8,000.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$16,485.00 | \$26,376.00 | |
| 13 | 0400 4 8 | CONC CLASS IV, BULKHEAD | 42.7 | CY | \$1,683.87 | \$71,901.25 | \$71,901.25 | \$1,656.00 | \$70,711.20 | \$70,711.20 | \$1,500.00 | \$64,050.00 | \$64,050.00 | \$1,500.00 | \$64,050.00 | \$64,050.00 | \$1,615.00 | \$68,960.50 | |
| 14 | 0415 1 8 | REINFORCING STEEL- BULKHEAD | 4230 | LB | \$4.86 | \$20,557.80 | \$20,557.80 | \$1.25 | \$5,287.50 | \$5,287.50 | \$4.00 | \$16,920.00 | \$16,920.00 | \$0.75 | \$3,172.50 | \$3,172.50 | \$1.21 | \$5,118.30 | |
| 15 | 0455 87 | ANCHOR BAR, STEEL | 85 | EA | \$1,100.00 | \$93,500.00 | \$93,500.00 | \$1,184.00 | \$100,640.00 | \$100,640.00 | \$1,500.00 | \$127,500.00 | \$127,500.00 | \$1,500.00 | \$127,500.00 | \$127,500.00 | \$1,425.54 | \$121,170.90 | |
| 16 | 0455 133 3 | SHEET PILING STEEL, F&I PERMANENT | 7762 | SF | \$30.00 | \$232,860.00 | \$232,860.00 | \$64.63 | \$501,658.06 | \$501,658.06 | \$72.00 | \$558,864.00 | \$558,864.00 | \$47.00 | \$364,814.00 | \$364,814.00 | \$41.06 | \$318,707.72 | |
| 17 | 0522 2 | CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK | 156 | SY | \$204.10 | \$31,839.60 | \$31,839.60 | \$108.00 | \$16,948.00 | \$16,948.00 | \$45.00 | \$7,020.00 | \$7,020.00 | \$40.00 | \$6,240.00 | \$6,240.00 | \$112.02 | \$17,475.12 | |
| 18 | 0530 1 | RIPRAP, SAND-CEMENT | 3.6 | CY | \$3,489.89 | \$12,563.60 | \$12,563.60 | \$2,024.00 | \$7,286.40 | \$7,286.40 | \$2,180.00 | \$7,848.00 | \$7,848.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$3,600.00 | \$3,600.00 | \$4,064.75 | \$14,633.10 | |
| 19 | 0530 3 4 | RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&I, DITCH LINING | 79.1 | TN | \$83.11 | \$7,365.00 | \$7,365.00 | \$215.00 | \$17,065.50 | \$17,065.50 | \$250.00 | \$19,775.00 | \$19,775.00 | \$200.00 | \$15,800.00 | \$15,800.00 | \$168.00 | \$13,288.80 | |
| 20 | 0536 1 1 | GUARDRAIL-ROADWAY, GENERAL TL-3 | 180 | LF | \$48.13 | \$7,700.80 | \$7,700.80 | \$44.61 | \$7,137.60 | \$7,137.60 | \$32.00 | \$5,760.00 | \$5,760.00 | \$250.00 | \$40,000.00 | \$40,000.00 | \$26.36 | \$4,217.60 | |
| 21 | 0536 8122 | GUARDRAIL TRANSITION CONNECTION TO RIGID BARRIER, FURNISH AND INSTALL, EXISTING BRIDGE APPROACH TL-3 | 1 | EA | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$3,782.00 | \$3,782.00 | \$3,782.00 | \$4,350.00 | \$4,350.00 | \$4,350.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$3,648.00 | \$3,648.00 | |
| 22 | 0536 7 1 | SPECIAL GUARDRAIL POST- DEEP POST FOR SLOPE BREAK | 26 | EA | \$441.63 | \$11,482.38 | \$11,482.38 | \$110.00 | \$2,860.00 | \$2,860.00 | \$126.00 | \$3,276.00 | \$3,276.00 | \$500.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$114.00 | \$2,964.00 | |
| 23 | 0536 85 20 | GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT- TRAILING ANCHORAGE | 1 | EA | \$3,075.00 | \$3,075.00 | \$3,075.00 | \$2,196.00 | \$2,196.00 | \$2,196.00 | \$2,520.00 | \$2,520.00 | \$2,520.00 | \$1,800.00 | \$1,800.00 | \$1,800.00 | \$2,282.00 | \$2,282.00 | |
| 24 | 0570 1 2 | PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD | 884 | SY | \$25.44 | \$22,488.96 | \$22,488.96 | \$3.05 | \$2,696.20 | \$2,696.20 | \$6.00 | \$5,304.00 | \$5,304.00 | \$50.00 | \$44,200.00 | \$44,200.00 | \$5.80 | \$5,127.20 | |
| | | | | | Subtotal (Project No. 6096660) Completion Time Based on 270 Calendar Days | | | | | \$988,702.50 | | | | | \$948,830.00 | | | | |
| | | | | | Contract Contingency Work (Used Only With Prior County Approval) | | | | | \$75,142.61 | | | | | \$94,883.00 | | | | |
| | | | | | TOTAL BID A (PROJECT NO. 6096660) COMPLETION TIME BASED ON 270 CALENDAR DAYS | | | | | \$988,572.75 | | | | | \$1,043,713.00 | | | | |